

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 75 MM 2020

EARL MARKEY,

Petitioner

v.

GOVERNOR TOM WOLF,

Respondent

**ANSWER TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

KELI NEARY
*Executive Deputy Attorney General
Civil Law Division*

BY: J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-1478
FAX: (717) 772-4526

DATE: April 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Markey Cannot Demonstrate a Clear Right to Relief on the Merits.....	13
A. The Commonwealth has wide latitude to address public health emergencies pursuant to its inherent police powers.....	13
B. The Pennsylvania Constitution, the Emergency Management Services Code, the Administrative Code, and the Disease Prevention and Control Law, give the Executive Branch responsibility for combating public health emergencies.....	17
1. Emergency Management Services Code	20
2. The Administrative Code and the Disease Prevention and Control Law	22
C. The Governor’s Order is not vague, arbitrary, discriminatory, or overly broad.....	23
D. This content neutral time, place, and manner restriction does not violate the right to protest	25
E. The Governor’s Order does not violate the Constitutional right to travel.....	30
II. Markey Has Not Demonstrated that an Injunction will Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	32
III. Entry of a Preliminary Injunction will Disrupt the Status Quo	34

IV. An Injunction is Against the Public Interest and Greater Harm Will
Result if an Injunction is Issued35

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Governor’s Stay at Home Order

Attachment B: Secretary’s Stay at Home Order

Attachment C: Stay at Home Order Guidance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albee Homes, Inc. v. Caddie Homes, Inc.</i> , 207 A.2d 768 (Pa. 1965)	11
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Com.</i> , 544 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1988)	12
<i>Anglo-Am. Ins. Co. v. Molin</i> , 691 A.2d 929 (Pa. 1997)	11
<i>Application of Milton S. Hershey Medical Center of Pennsylvania State University</i> , 634 A.2d 159 (Pa. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Bliss Excavating Co v. Lezurne County</i> , 211 A.2d 532 (1965)	8
<i>Casey v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 345 A.2d 695 (Pa. 1975)	19
<i>City of Duquesne v. Fincke</i> , 112 A. 130 (Pa. 1920)	26
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	27
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm v. Wolf</i> , 63 M.M. 2020 (Pa.)	passim
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	26
<i>Cox. v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	26
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 479 U.S. 261 (1990)	14

<i>Danganan v. Guardian Protective Services</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018)	20
<i>East N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	13
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 68 M.M. 2020 (pa.)	7
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954)	16
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Hale</i> , 219 U.S. 307 (1911)	13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	13
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , __U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015)	24
<i>Lutz v. Armour</i> , 151 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1959)	16
<i>Mahanoy Township Authority v. Deaper</i> , 52 A.2d 653 (Pa. 1947)	33
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	13

<i>Maurer v. Boardman</i> , 7 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1939)	30
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Novak v. Commonwealth</i> , 523 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1987)	33
<i>O’Rourke v. Commonwealth</i> , 778 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2001)	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	29
<i>Peco Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Utility Comm’n</i> , 791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002)	19
<i>Philadelphia Entertainment and Development Partners v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007)	8
<i>Price v. Illinois</i> , 238 U.S. 446 (1915)	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	15
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	29
<i>Roeder v. Borough of Hatfield</i> , 266 A.2d 691 (1970)	8
<i>Rufo v. Board of License and Inspection Review</i> , 192 A.3d 1113 (Pa. 2018)	16, 18
<i>Sameric Corp. of Mkt. St. v. Goss</i> , 295 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1972)	33
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	28

<i>Searfoss v. Sch. Dist. of Borough of White Haven</i> , 156 A.2d 841 (Pa. 1959)	34
<i>Smith v. Avino</i> , 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir 1996).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
<i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003)	31, 34
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1996)	29
<i>Valley Forge Historical Soc. v. Washington Mem'l Chapel</i> , 426 A.2d 1123 (Pa. 1981)	35
<i>Walker v. City of Kansas City</i> , 911 F.2d 80 (8th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	27
<i>Warehime v. Warehime</i> , 860 A.2d 41 (Pa. 2004)	12
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 20	26
Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 7	26
Pa. Const. Art. 4 § 2	17
Pa. Const. Art. 4, § 7	18
U.S. Const. Amend. I	26
U.S. Const. Amend. X	13

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 150118
1 Pa.C.S. § 190318
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 18, 19
1 Pa.C.S. § 192221
1 Pa.C.S. § 193219
35 P.S. § 2140.301 21, 25
35 P.S. § 521.1 4, 5, 18, 22
35 P.S. § 521.55, 22
35 P.S. § 760116
35 Pa.C.S. § 7101 4, 6, 18
71 P.S. § 1403 4, 18, 22
71 P.S. § 532 4, 5, 18, 22
71 P.S. § 536 5, 22, 23

Regulations

28 Pa. Code § 27.605, 22

Other Authorities

“Stay at Home Order Guidance,”
<https://www.scribd.com/document/452929448/03-23-20-Stay-at-Home-Order-Guidance> (last visited 4/7/20)24

Thomas Wm. Mayo, Wendi Campbell Rogaliner, and Elicia Grilley Green,
“‘To Shield Thee From Diseases of the World’: The Past, Present, and
Possible Future of Immunization Policy,”
13 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 3, 14 (Feb. 2020) 14, 15

Press Releases and News Sources

“Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Symptoms of Coronavirus,” CDC Website, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/symptoms-testing/symptoms.html (last visited 3/25/20).....	2
“Police: Shots Fired After Pennsylvania Man Coughs Without Covering His Mouth Amid Coronavirus Pandemic,” KDKA CBS Pittsburgh, https://pittsburgh.cbslocal.com/2020/03/31/police-say-coughing-led-to-parking-lot-assault-shots-fired/ (last visited 4/7/20).	29
“Study suggests new coronavirus may remain on surfaces for days,” National Institutes of Health, https://www.nih.gov/news-events/nih-research-matters/study-suggests-new-coronavirus-may-remain-surfaces-days (last visited 4/2/20)	2
All Non-Life-Sustaining Businesses in Pennsylvania to Close Physical Locations as of 8 PM Today to Slow Spread of COVID-19, https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/all-non-life-sustaining-businesses-in-pennsylvania-to-close-physical-locations-as-of-8-pm-today-to-slow-spread-of-covid-19/ (3/19/20).	35
Apoorva Mandavilli, “Infected but Feeling Fine: The Unwitting Coronavirus Spreaders,” <i>The New York Times</i> , https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/31/health/coronavirus-asymptomatic-transmission.html (last visited 4/2/20)	2
Chas Danner, “CDC’s Worst-Case Coronavirus Model: 214 Million Infected, 1.7 Million Dead,” <i>New York Magazine</i> , https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/03/cdcs-worst-case-coronavirus-model-210m-infected-1-7m-dead.html (last visited 3/20/2020)	5
Department of Health Provides Updates on COVID-19, 1,579 New Positives Bring Statewide Total to 14,599, https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/Health-details.aspx?newsid=764 (4/7/20).....	34
Joshua D. Rabinowitz and Caroline R. Bartman, “These Coronavirus Exposures Might be the Most Dangerous,” <i>The New York Times</i> , https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/01/opinion/coronavirus-viral-dose.html (last visited 4/2/20).....	3

Michael James, “More than 1,000 in US die in a single day from coronavirus, doubling the worst daily death toll of the flu,” *USA Today*,
<https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/04/01/coronavirus-kills-1-000-single-day-u-s-double-flu/5100905002/> (last visited 4/1/20).....2

Peter Baker, “Trump Confronts a New Reality Before an Expected Wave of Disease and Death,” *The New York Times*,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/01/us/politics/coronavirus-trump.html> (last visited 4/2/20).....6

Yascha Mounk, “Cancel Everything: Social distancing is the only way to stop the coronavirus. We must start immediately,” *The Atlantic Monthly*,
<https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/03/coronavirus-cancel-everything/607675/> (last visited 3/23/20)3
